

## RESOLUTION No. 19-147

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

## RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING MAY 2019 AS OLDER AMERICANS MONTH IN NEVADA COUNTY

WHEREAS, Nevada County includes a growing number of older Americans who enrich our community through their diverse life experiences; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County is committed to strengthening our community by connecting with and supporting older adults, their families, and caregivers and acknowledging their many valuable contributions to society; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County recognizes the importance of bringing together all generations and engaging in activities that promote physical, mental, and emotional well-being for the benefit of all; and

WHEREAS, Nevada County can enhance the lives of older Americans in our community by: 1) promoting home- and community-based services that support independent living; 2) involving older adults in community events and other activities; and 3) providing opportunities for older adults to work, volunteer, learn, lead, and mentor.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approves this Resolution proclaiming May 2019 as Older Americans Month. We urge every citizen to take time this month to recognize older adults and the people who serve and support them as influential and vital parts of our community.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the <u>23rd</u> day of <u>April</u>, <u>2019</u>, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes:

Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan

K. Hoek and Richard Anderson.

Noes:

None.

Absent:

None.

Abstain:

None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

4/23/2019 cc:

DSS\* www\* Richard Anderson, Chair